

To be argued by:
DENISE A. HARTMAN

Time requested: 30 minutes

THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COURT OF APPEALS

CAMPAIGN FOR FISCAL EQUITY, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Respondents,

v.

New York County
Index No. 111070/93

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, GEORGE PATAKI,
as Governor of the State of New York,
and ANDREW S. ERISTOFF,
as Commissioner of Taxation and Finance
of the State of New York,

Defendants-Respondents-Cross-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS-CROSS-APPELLANTS

ELIOT SPITZER
Attorney General for the
State of New York
Attorney for Defendants-Respondents-
Cross-Appellants
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
Telephone No. (518) 473-6085
Facsimile No. (518) 473-8963
OAG No. 93-001006-A4

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
Solicitor General

Dated: July 10, 2006

DANIEL SMIRLOCK
Deputy Solicitor General

DENISE A. HARTMAN
Assistant Solicitor General

of Counsel

Reproduced on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 5

BACKGROUND 5

 I. This Court’s Decision in CFE II 5

 II. The State Immediately Took Steps to
 Meet Its Constitutional Obligations 7

 III. Proceedings in Supreme Court on Remittitur 15

 A. Ascertaining the Costs of Providing
 the Opportunity for a Sound Basic
 Education 16

 B. Capital Facilities 21

 C. Management and Accountability 23

 IV. The Report and Recommendations of the Judicial
 Referees and the Decision and Order of the
 Supreme Court 26

 V. The Appellate Division’s Decision 30

 VI. Increases in Funding for the New York
 City School System Since CFE II 36

ARGUMENT

POINT I

DEFENDANTS’ METHOD OF CALCULATING THE COST OF A SOUND
BASIC EDUCATION, PROPERLY APPROVED BY THE APPELLATE
DIVISION, YIELDS THE CONCLUSION THAT \$1.93 BILLION, NOT
\$4.7 BILLION, IS THE AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL SPENDING
NEEDED TO PROVIDE A CONSTITUTIONALLY SOUND EDUCATION IN
NEW YORK CITY 40

Table of Contents (cont'd)

	PAGE
ARGUMENT (cont'd)	
<u>POINT II</u>	
THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE CITY IS ENTITLED TO \$9.179 BILLION FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS . . .	52
A. In Adopting Plaintiffs' Determination of Capital Costs, the Appellate Division Misinterpreted This Court's Mandate in <u>CFE II</u>	52
B. Plaintiffs' BRICKS Proposal Overstates the Capital Funding Required to Provide Additional Facilities to Remedy the Limited Deficiencies Identified in <u>CFE II</u>	55

POINT III

THE APPELLATE DIVISION SHOULD NOT HAVE VACATED THE PORTION OF SUPREME COURT'S ORDER REQUIRING THE CITY TO MAKE CRITICAL MANAGEMENT AND ACCOUNTABILITY REFORMS THAT ENSURE THAT FUNDS ARE USED EFFECTIVELY	58
---	----

POINT IV

THE COURT LACKS AUTHORITY TO ISSUE AN ORDER REQUIRING THE STATE TO PROVIDE AT LEAST AN ADDITIONAL \$4.7 BILLION ANNUALLY FOR OPERATING EXPENDITURES AND \$9.179 BILLION FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS IN NEW YORK CITY'S SCHOOLS	61
A. It Is Beyond the Court's Powers to Order the Elected Branches of Government to Provide Specific Sums of Money for New York City Education	62
B. In Any Event, the Court Should Not Issue a Coercive Order in this Case	69
C. Whatever it Decides, this Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Retain this Case for Further Enforcement Action	75

Table of Contents (cont'd)

	PAGE
ARGUMENT (cont'd)	

POINT V

THE APPELLATE DIVISION PROPERLY REJECTED SUPREME
COURT'S CALL FOR FOLLOW-UP COSTING-OUT STUDIES
PERIODICALLY FOR THE INDEFINITE FUTURE 77

CONCLUSION 79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Anderson v. Regan</u> , 53 N.Y.2d 356 (1981)	64,65
<u>Board of Education, Levittown Union Free School Dist. v. Nyquist</u> , 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982)	42,43,78
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York ("CFE I")</u> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995)	61n
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York ("CFE II")</u> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003)	passim
<u>City of New York v. State of New York</u> , 86 N.Y.2d 286 (1995)	61n
<u>Cohen v. State of New York</u> , 94 N.Y.2d 1 (1999)	65
<u>DeRolph v. Ohio</u> , 78 Ohio St. 3d 419, 678 N.E.2d 886 (1997)	72
<u>Hancock v. Commissioner of Education</u> , 443 Mass. 428, 822 N.E.2d 1134 (2005)	70,71
<u>Helena Elementary Sch. Dist. v. State</u> , 236 Mont. 44, 769 P.2d 684 (1989)	76
<u>Hoke County Board of Education v. State of North Carolina</u> , 358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004)	42,71,72
<u>Hull v. Albrecht</u> , 192 Ariz. 34, 960 P.2d 634 (1998)	76
<u>Idaho Schools for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. State of Idaho</u> , 142 Idaho 450, 129 P.3d 1199 (2005)	76
<u>In re Carruthers</u> , 158 N.Y.131 (1899)	75
<u>Jones v. Beams</u> , 45 N.Y.2d 402 (1978)	64

Table of Authorities (cont'd)

	PAGE
CASES	
<u>Klosterman v. Cuomo,</u> 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984)	66,67,68
<u>Lake View Sch. Dist. v. Huckabee,</u> 355 Ark. 617, 142 S.W.3d 643 (2004)	76
<u>Lombardi v. Supreme Court,</u> 20 N.Y.2d 690 (1967)	75
<u>Marbury v. Madison,</u> 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	65,69n
<u>McDuffy v. Secretary of the Executive Office of Educ.,</u> 415 Mass. 545, 615 N.E.2d 516 (1993)	70
<u>Merritt Hill Vineyards, Inc. v. Windy Heights Vineyard,</u> 61 N.Y.2d 106 (1984)	75
<u>Montoy v. State,</u> 279 Kan. 817, 112 P.3d 923 (2005)	76
<u>New York Thruway Authority v. State of New York,</u> 25 N.Y.2d 210 (1969)	76
<u>Pataki v. New York State Assembly,</u> 4 N.Y.3d 75 (2004)	62,63
<u>Paynter v. State of New York,</u> 100 N.Y.2d 434 (2003)	43
<u>People ex rel. Broderick v. Morton,</u> 156 N.Y.136 (1898)	69n
<u>Schieffelin v. Komfort,</u> 212 N.Y. 520 (1914)	65
<u>Schwartz v. Bogen,</u> 30 N.Y.2d 648 (1972)	76
<u>State v. Taylor,</u> 125 N.M. 343, 961 P.2d 768 (1998)	76

Table of Authorities (cont'd)

	PAGE
CASES	
<u>State ex rel. Ohio v. Lewis,</u>	

99 Ohio St. 3d 97, 789 N.E.2d 195, <u>cert. denied</u> <u>sub nom DeRolph v. Ohio</u> , 540 U.S. 966 (2003)	72
<u>Van Newkirk v. District Attorney of Richmond County</u> , 17 N.Y.2d 871 (1966)	75

STATE CONSTITUTION

article VI, § 3(a)	75
article VII	passim
§ 2	62
§ 3	62
§ 4	62
§ 7	62
article XI	
§ 1	5,41

STATE STATUTES

C.P.L.R.	
article 56	75
Education Law	
§ 3602(6)	54
L. 1997, ch. 436	
§ 36	22n
§ 37	22n
L. 2002, ch. 91	24, 74
L. 2005	
ch. 57, Part L	
§ 12	23n
§ 12-b	22n
ch. 263	25n
ch. 267	25n
L. 2006,	
ch. 53, as amended	37
ch. 58	39
ch. 61	39

Table of Authorities (cont'd)

PAGE

STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS

8 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 80-3.4	74
§ 80-5.10	74
§ 100.1	24
§ 100.2	24

§ 100.3	24
§ 100.4	24
§ 100.5	24, 74
§ 100.2 (p)	25

FEDERAL STATUTES

Pub. L. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002)	24
20 U.S.C. § 6301 <u>et seq.</u>	24

MISCELLANEOUS

Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 5(1), (4)	76
Ark. Const. amend. 80, § 2(E)	76
Borchard, <u>Declaratory Judgments</u> (2d ed.)	67
Cohen and Karger, <u>Powers of the New York Court of Appeals</u> , §§ 107-113 (rev. ed.)	75
http://pes.standardandpoors.com	11n
Id. Const. art. V, § 9	76
Kan. Const. art 3, § 3	76
Mont. Const. art. 7, § 2(1)	76
New York State Division of the Budget, Description of 2004-05 New York State School Aid Programs, dated October 29, 2004 at http://www.budget.state.ny.us/localities/schoolaid/0405schlaide_act.pdf	36n

Table of Authorities (cont'd)

PAGE

MISCELLANEOUS

New York State Division of the Budget, Description of 2005-06 New York State School Aid Programs, dated October 25, 2005 at http://www.budget.state.ny.us/localities/schoolaid/schoolaid0506.pdf	36n-37n
N.M. Const. art. 6, § 3	76
Senate Bill 1-A (July 20, 2004)	14

Standards and Poor's New York State Calculator, New York City
Public Schools at
<http://pes.standardandpoors.com/nys/calc/SES.html> 48

The City of New York Executive Budget Fiscal Year 2007 at
http://www.nyc.gov/html/pmb/pdf/mm5_06.pdf 37,72
